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Public Transport Information Coordination Group
Issue Proforma
	Reference number
	PTIC-069 v0.1

	Submitter/Owner
	Name: Martyn Lewis
Organisation: Stagecoach
Email address: martyn.lewis@stagecoachbus.com

	Title/Short description
	Correct use of “New Stops required” question in TXC

	Issue description
	In StopsRequirements there is an element element for NewStops. This appears on page 2of  the pdf as Further Information. This is the equivalent of Question 15 on the PSV350 form: Are Any New Stops Required? In TXC, any news tops are subsequently declared in full under Routes/ Stopping Points/ Stops Defined In This Document.
This seems unnecessary duplication (if stops are locally declared in full, the answer to the question must be “yes”) but even if it is required there is some uncertainty in how it should be completed.
The only mention in the schema guide is that a stop reference is required for a new stop. However one expert feels that the annotated stop details are needed for each stop which are then declared in full below, and that the scope of the question should be widened to include re-activated stops.

Examples on the TXC website show a mix of some stops with annotated details and others purely with an AtcoCode.



	Issue manifestation
	TXC files contain an unnecessary duplication and may be submitted with incomplete or conflicting stop information.

	Issue severity
	Causes unnecessary additional data processing, checking and delay.

	Priority code
	[ALLOCATED BY PTIC SECRETARY]

	Response options
	The purpose of Question 15 is so that local authorities and the police are aware that an operator is requesting a new stop. None of the guidance from VOSA defines which part of the local authority has to be notified; in practice this is usually the Public Transport section rather Highways.

For a stop to be locally-declared within TXC it needs an AtcoCode, and this is usually generated within the same area of the local authority as that receiving the registration. If a stop is locally declared within TXC then the local authority must therefore be aware of the operator’s intentions.
The “New Stops Required” question is not needed, as the legal obligation is fulfilled by the local stop declaration(s).
If it is felt that the question is required, then we suggest that a simple yes or no will suffice; failing that the AtcoCode on its own.

There is no need to re-activate a stop, as one in NaPTAN but shown as DEL cannot be classed as a completely new stop, which is the intention of Q.15


	Response actor
	TD

	Respondent code
	[ALLOCATED BY PTIC SECRETARY]

	Issue progress
	Submitted to PTIC September 2009

	Status code
	Awaiting Champion
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